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MubammadJanil
40092 Davis St
Fnenont, CA 94538
(510) 65e3487

September 11,2007

Dear Olivia

Please do rot perform anyiob ur Mondays and Fridays at Eagle Gas (4301 San Leandrt
St. Oakland) becansa these art busy day$ fot hslntss and Shatr $rtder (Iedafit) is upstf
to loose the busine*qs, Tuesday to Thurday early moming is better time to ilo fie job.
The wonkers should not block the drivevnys; I lope you uderstand my problem I dlo not
waft to hsve argm€ni with Shst Sunder.

Thanks

MTJ}IAMMADJAMIL
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: KarelDefterman IKDefterman@clearwatergroup.com]
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2007 2:55 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env- Health

Cc: Sandy Young; Hermy Tam; Gavin Fisco; Olivia Jacobs; Hamlin, Vicky

Subject: FW: RE: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA,
Clearwater Project # ZPO46D - 72-hour advance notification of the start of field activities

Hi Jerry:

Please see the attached letter sent by Muhammad Jamil, the property owner of Eagle Gas station. I called his
tenant, Shan Sunder, last Thursday informing him of the 9/19 & 9/24 drilling work and Shan was extremely upset
by the perceived disruption to his business. lthen called Mr. Jamil to request his intervention, and the attached
letter documents the result. I am in the process of re-arranging the drilling schedule I seni you last Thursday
because of this development and will send you a revised schedule as soon as I have it set again.

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.
GleaMater Group
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond. CA 94801
(510) 307-9943 Ext. 228
Fax (510) 232-2823

From: Karel Detterman
Sentr Thursday, September 13, 2007 4:33 PM
To: 'Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: Sandy Young; Hermy Tam; Gavin Fisco; Olivia lacobs
Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0095, Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Clearwater Project
# ZPO46D - 7z-hour advance notification of the start of field activities

Hi Jerry:

Here is our drilling schedule for next week:

Wednesday, September 19,2007. installation of six vapor wells and two CPT borings at the Eagle Gas Station
stle;

Thursday and Friday, Septembet 20 and21,2007: Direcfpush soil borings SB-14 and SB-15 (Creative lron
alley), SB-17 YH Sheet Metal driveway (starting at 5 PM when business closes), and SB-13 (Vulcan Lofts alley;

Monday, September 24,2007: lnstallation of MW-1D and MW-7D at the Eagle Gas Station site;

Wednesday and Thursday September 26-27,2007: Direcfpush soil boring SB-12 (Vulcan Lofts interior
courtyard ).

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.
Clearwater Grouo

9118/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Karel Detterman

Cc: Sandy Young; Hermy Tam; Gavin Fisco: Olivia Jacobs

Subjeci: RE: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas,4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Clearwater
Project # ZP046D

Hi Karel,

You do not need to re-submit the previous reports. Please make sure that the table is revised in the next report
and add a lootnote to the table explaining the change in the dates on the table.

Thanks,
Jerry Wickhom
Alqmedo Counly Environmenlol Heolth
I 131 Horbor Bqv Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6291 phone
5l 0-332-9335 fox
j q rry.wj c kha rn @ sego y.org

From: Karel Detterman [mailto:KDetterman@clearwatergroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2007 8i42 AM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Ccl Sandy Young; Hermy Tam; Gavin Fisco; Olivia Jacobs
Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Clearwater Project
# 7PO46D

Hi Jerry:

We just discovered that Table 1, "Well Construction Data' in the five quarterly reports from the 2nd quarter 2006
through & including the 2nd quarter 2007 contain erroneous dates under the 'Dates Installed" heading. Shall we
re-submit the five affected reports with the revised table, orjust the most recent report, or make sure that the next
report, 3rd quarter 2007 has the revised Table 1?

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.
Clearwater GrouD
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801
(510) 307-9943 Ext. 228
Fax (5101 232-2823

8/29/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Karel Detterman

Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas,4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Status
Update, Clearwater Project # ZP046D

Karel,

With regard lo the items in your email message below:

1) The proposed schedule for submittal of a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report by November 30, 2007 is
acceptable.

2) The proposed alternate location forSB-'13 is acceptable. The alternate location for SB-12 largely duplicates
boring SB-22. Therefore, please keep the original location for SB-12 although the boring may not extend to the
planned depth due to the layer encounlered at 40 to 45 feet bgs.

3) The proposed schedule for submittal of an Interim Remediation Report by November 30, 2007 is acceplable.

4) Re-location of well NIW-1D is acceptable.

Regards,
Je(ry Wickhdm
Alomedo Counly Environmenlcl Heolth
I  l3 l  Horbor Bov Porkwov
Alameda. CA 14502 65/7
510-562-6/9, ]  phone
510-332-9335 fox
jenY.wlekhamr0qegov.oIg

From: Karel Detterman [mailto:KDetterman@clearwatergroup.com]
Senti Thursday, August 23, 2007 5:05 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry Env. Health
Cc: Hermy Tam; Sandy Young; Sharon Hardin; Olivia Jacobs
Subject: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas,4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Status Update,
Clearwater Project # ZP046D

Hi Jerry:

Slalus of off-sife adjacent property soil boings:
1. Clearwater is pleased to inform you that we received both signed access agreements on

August 14 and 15, 2007, respectivelyforsoil borings SB-12, SB-13, SB-14, SB-15, and
SB-17 to be located on the adjacent properties to Eagle Gas. These access agreements
will allow us to complete the off-site soil-boring program which we started in June with
the completion of the off-site soil borings on High Street and San Leandro Street, SB-9,
SB-10A, SB-108, SB-1 1, SB 16, SB-18, SB-19, SB-20, SB-21, and SB-22. As peryour
May 8, 2007 e-mail, attached is a revised schedule for the Site Investigation Report.

2. The City of Oakland Traffic Plan's requirement to provide a minimum five-feet wide
pedestrian walkway on the sidewalk required Cleanryater to use a limited access track-
mounted direct push rig for SB-16, SB-18, and SB-19. Unfortunately, the track-mounted
rig lacked the weight to penetrate a hard siltyiclayey gravel layer encountered
approximately 40 to 45 feet below grade. The weight provided by a truck-mounted direct

8124/2001



Page 2 of 2

-push rig was crucial in enabling direct push soil borings SB-108, SB-1 1 , SB-20, and SB-
22Io reach depths of greater than 50 feet. SB-13 is located in an interior room of
Creative lron, at 926 High Street and not at the rear of Costko Smog Check, as
previously thought (please see attached revised Figure 6). We are concerned thatwe
may not be able to achieve drill depths of greater than 50 feet using limited access d irect-
push equipment for SB-12, in an interior courtyard of the Vulcan Lofts and SB-13.
Cleanvater proposes the alternate soil boring locations, shown on Figure 6, which would
be accessible to a truck-mounted direct push rig. Please let us know how to proceed on
this matter.

Request for lnterim Remediation Repoft extension:
Clearwater requests an extension for the submittal of the Interim Remediation Report
to November 30, 2007. The lowest groundwater levels of the year typically experienced during
the fall months will be the most beneficial time to conduct the HVDPE test, exposing the
maximum area of screen to the vacuum. The test has been scheduled for the first half of
October; attached is a revised schedule for the Interim Remediation Report.

Proposed re-location of new monitoring well MW-1D:
Clearwater proposes to place on-site deep monitoring well MW-1D within three feet of and to
the northeast of MW-1 , to situate the well closer to MW-1 . Attached is revised Figure 3.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this request, please e-mail or call me
at the numbers below.

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.
CleaMater Group
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801
(510) 307-9943 Ext. 228
Fax (510) 232-2823

812412007
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REVISED SCHEDULE as ofAugust 23,2007
Eagle Gas Station, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California 94601

LOP Site ID# 2118, USTCF Claim No. 014551
Site Investigation Report Tasks For On-Site Wells And Off-Site And Street Soil Boring Locations

Clearwater Croup
Project Nunlber ZP046D
430 I San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

Description Approximate start
date or project€d time

neriod

Approximate
Duration

Completion
Date

Notes/Agency

Submit Work Plan December 19, 2006 ACEH
Approve Work Plan January 4, 2007
obtain drill bids April 6, 2007
Schedule driller May 2007
lnitiate process to obtain off-
site access agreements for SB-
14, SB-15, and SB-17 borirg
locations

March 8, 2007 August 15,
2007

One owner: Naresh
Sawhney

lnitiate process to obtain off-
site access agreements for SB-
l2 and SB-13 boring
locations

March 27 , 2007 August 14,
?oo7

FouI o\rme$;
Theresa and
Christopher Young
Trust; Anna & Angelos
Sakkis Trust; Vulcan
LLC; and Wathen Pano
II LLC

Submit Traffic Plan April 25. 2007 June 2007 City of Oakland
Submit Bo ng and Well
Permit Applications

May 2007 iune 2007 Alameda County Public
Works Agency, Water
Resources Section

Drill 9 off-site borings in
High Sfeet & San Lean&o
Sheet

June I  1-15,
2007

Drill off-site boring SB-12 &
SB-13 with lirnited access
equiDment

September-October 2007 2-4 days

Drill off-site borings SB-14,
sB-15 & sB-17

September-October 2007 5 days

Install 2 deep on-site
monitoring wells

September 2007 2 days Soil & groundwater
samples for the
persulfate bench test
will be collected during
on-site monitoring well
installation

Imtall 6 perman€nt soil Yapor
monitorins wells

September 2007 l-2 days

Develop 2 deep monitoring
wells

September-October 2007 I day Existing wells chosen
for efiraction for the
HVDPE pilot test will
be re-developed along
with new on-site deep
monitoring wells, to
improve well efficiency

Survey wells and borinss October 2007 l-2 davs
Disoose ofsoil cuftinss October 2007 30 davs
Submit report to ACEH NoYember 30,

2007

August, 2007



REVISED SCHEDULE as ofAugust 23, 2007
Eagle Gas Station, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California 94601

LOP Site ID# 2118, USTCF Claim No.0l455l
Interim Remediation Report Tasks

Clearwater Group
Project Number ZP046D
4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

Description Approximate start
date or time period

Approximate
Duration

Completion
Date

Notes/Agency

Analyze samples for
B ioremedialion Feasibility
Study

April 9, 2007 April 2007

Produce Bioremediation
Feasibilitv StudY ReDort

Ap|rl23,2007 July 16,2007

Persulfate Bench Test September 2007 2 months Soil & groundwater
samples for the
persulfate bench test
will be collected during
on-site monitoring well
installation scheduled
for September 2007

Sample & analyze soil vapor
samples

September-October 2007 2 weeks

HVDPE Pilot Test October 2007 5-6 days Existing wells chosen
for exfaction for the
HVDPE pilot test will
be re-developed along
with new on-site deep
monito ng wells, to
improve well efficiency

Analyze samples from
HVDPE Pilot Test

October 2007 2 weeks

Submit Interim Remediation
repod to ACEH

November 30,
200'7

Augusl,2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Rob Nelson; Olivia Jacobs; Sandy Young; Karel Detterman

Subject: RE: Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland LOP Slte lD #2118

As requested in the technical comments, the purpose of extending the borings to 50 feet bgs was to delineate the
extent of groundwater contamination in both the upper and lower zones. Therefore, in addition to sampling first
encountered groundwater from each off-site boring, grab groundwater sampling is required from each significant
water-bearing zone encountered within the upper 50 feet bgs. The objective of deflning the extent of
contamination in the upper 50 feet bgs can be met provided that the borings extend to depths approaching 50 feet
bgs and grab graundwater samples are collected from the lower sandy gravel unit.

Regards,
Jerry Wickhom
Alomedo County Environmenfol Heolfh
ll3l Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo. CA 94502-6577
510-567-6291 phone
5,]0-332-?335 fox
jeny.wickhom@scgav.q$

From: Rob Nelson lmailto:RNelson@clearwatergroup.mm]
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2007 2:00 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; Olivia Jacobs; Sandy Young; Karel Detterman
Subject: Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland LOP SIte ID #2118

LOP Site lD #2118
USTCF Claim No. 014551

CleaMater Group drove two CPT borings yesterday at the Eagle Gas site. One CPT was along High Street, the
second CPT was on the east side of San Leandro Street. Both of these CPTs met refusal at 49 feet bgs and
neither CPT penetrated below the bottom of the lower sandy/gravelly layer. You have requested that the borings
be driven to 50 feet or deeper, to find the bottom of the sandy/gravelly unit. The soil boring drilled next to the CPT
on High Street met refusal at 46 feet, The soil boring next to the CPT on San Leandro Street was stopped at 30
feet bgs, due to time reslrictions (we had to be out of the traffic lane by 4:30 PM).

The CPT subcontractor (Precision Sampling)was using a 25 ton CPT rig. They have a 30 ton CPT rig, but it is
probably not available on Friday, also Precision thinks that the refusal is more a function of the material than the
rig weight.

Clearwater seeks your imput. We are scheduled to drive additional CPT borings along San Leandro Street on
Friday (June 15) and are cone€rned that we may not be able to pentrate through the sandyigravelly layer. lf we
reschedule the CPT with a larger, heavier rig this will require re-obtaining the encrouchment, drilling and trafiic
oermits.

Sincerely,
Rob Nelson
Clearwaler Group

6/12/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Karel Detterman lKDetterman@clearwatergroup.coml
Sent: Thursday, June 07,2007 3:48 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Gc: Olivia Jacobs; Wendy Lam; Sandy Young

Subject: Fuel Leak Case # RO0000096 - Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA: 72-hour advance
written notification to start of field activities

Hi Jerry: Attached is my drilling schedule for the High and San Leandro Street borings - because of the Teraffic
Control Plan for the City of Oakland we can only work next Mon - Fri between the hours of I AM to 4 PM.

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.
Clearwater Group
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801
(510) 307-9943 Ext. 228
Fax (51O\ 232-2823

6/12/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
\\ ocrc,

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

SUNIL RAMDASS [SRAMDAss@waterboards.ca.gov]
Wednesday, June 06, 2007 11 :03 AM
KDetterman@clearwatergroup.com
Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; HTan@clearwatergroup.com; OJacobs@clearwatergroup.com;
SYoun g@clearwatergroup.com
Re: FW: 4301 San Leandro St., Oakland, Eagle Gas - Request forclariflcation

Hel1o Kare l ,

The Fund does  no t  guarantee  fund ing  fo r  any  work .  Per  Fund Regu la t ion  28L2.2(a) ,  cos ts
incurred for directed and approved corrective action work wil l be evaluated for
etigibil iLy at the time of reirnbursement.

SLINA I

"Kare l  Det te rman! '  <KDeLterman@cfearwatergroup .  com> 06/06 /0 ' l  10 :39  AM >>> He l1o  Sun i l :

r am planning on conducting the cPT work on three High street and aix San Leandro Street
boring locations in addition to the direct-push sampling l-ocations next Monday, June l1th
and Friday, June 15th and wanted to make sure that this work would be reimbursable by the
UST Fund.

Thank you,

Kare l  Det te rman,  P .  G.
ClearvraEer. Group
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801
( 5 1 0 )  3 0 7 - 9 9 4 3  E x t .  2 2 8
F a x  t  5 1 0 1  2 3 2 - 2 4 2 3

From: l l ickham, Jerry, Env. Health [mai 1to: j erry. wickham@acgov. org]
Sent :  Tuesday,  May 22 ,  2001 2 tL2  PM
To: Karel Detterman
Cc:  O l iv ia  Jacobs ;  Sandy Young;  Hermy Tam
Subjec t :  RE:  4301 San Leandro  St - ,  oak land,  Eag le  cas  -  Request  fo r  c la r i f i ca t ion

Kare l ,

The use of Ec or cPT for Logging the deep wells and off-site borings is
acceptab le .

Regards ,
.ferry Wickham
Alameda county Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 945D2-6577
5 1 0 - 5 5 7  - 6 7 9 1  p h o n e
5 1 0 - 3 3 7 - 9 3 3 5  f a x
j erry. wickham@acgov . org

From r Karel Det.terman lmailto: ]OeLterman@clearwatergroup , coml
s F n l - '  F r i . l ^ v  M e v  1 R  

" o 0 7  
4 : 1 5  P M

To:  Wickham,  Jer ry ,  Env ,  Hea l th
Cc:  o l i v ia  .Tacobs ;  Sandy Young;  Hermy Tam
Subjec t :  4301 San Leandro  St . ,  oak land,  Eag le  cas  -  Request  fo r



c la r i f i ca t ion

)

I{r .ferry:

I am about to award the dril l  bids for the upcoming dril l ing at Eagle
Gas and wanted to check on your approval of two items:

1 .  In  your  . fan ,  4 ,  2007 le t te r ,  the  laca t ions  o f  the  proposed
on-site udeepu wells were approved under item nurnber 3, 'rDeep Monitoring
Wel ls " ,  bu t  there  was no  reaponse to  c learwater rs  s ta tement  in  the
Decemlcer  a9 ,  2006 work  P lan ,  Sec t ion  3 .2 ,  " Ins ta l la t ion  o f  Two On-S i te
Deep Groundwater Monitoring Wells' i to 1og the pilot boring using a
cont inuous  so i l  e lec t r i ca l  conduct iv i t y  (aC)  record ing  or  a  cone
penetrometer test (CpT), for Lhe purpose of providing accurate location
of permeable l ithologies to set the well screen interqal.

Regarding the nine off-site boring locations in High and San
Leandro Streets, Clearwater recommends using continuous soil EC
record ingg or  CPT on a lL  o r  a t  1eas t .  1or  2  bor ings  on  each s t ree t  to
gain accurate locations of permeable l ithologies defining significant
water -bear inq  zones  o f f -s i te .

Thank You,

Det te rman,  P  -G.Karel

Clearwater croup
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Poin t  R ichmond,  CA 94S01
( 5 1 0 )  3 0 7 - 9 9 4 3  E x t .  z 2 a
Fax (510)  232-2923

<mailto : j erry, wickham@acgov - org>
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Karel Detterman

Cc: Olivia Jacobs; Sandy Young; Hermy Tam

Subject: RE: 4301 San Leandro St., Oakland, Eagle Gas - Request for clarification

Karel,

The use of EC or CPT for logging the deep wells and off-site borings is acceptable.

Regards,
Jerry Wickham
Alomedo County Environmentol Heolih
I l3l Horbor Bay Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA I4502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 fox
je_IIy-wic k ho m @ oc goV.org

From: Karel Detterman [mailto:KDetterman@clearwatergroup.com]
Sentr Friday, May 18, 2007 4:15 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry Env. Health
Cc: Ollvia Jacobs; Sandy Young; Hermy Tam
Subject: 4301 San Leandro St., Oakland, Eagle Gas - Request for clarification

Hi Jerry:

I am about to award the drill bids for the upcoming drilling at Eagle Gas and wanted to check on your approval of
two items:

1. In your Jan. 4, 2007 lefter, the locations of the proposed on-site "deep" wells were approved under item
number 3, "Deep Monitoring Wells", but lhere was no response to CleaMateds statement in the December
19, 2006 Work Plan, Section 3.2, 'lnstallation of Two On-Site Deep Groundwater Monitoring Wells" to log
the pilot boring using a continuous soil electrical conductivity (EC) recording or a cone penetrometer test
(CPT), for the purpose of providing accurate location of permeable lithologies to set the well screen
interval.

2. Regarding the nine off-site boring locations in High and San Leandro Streets, Clearwater recommends
using continuous soil EC recordings or CPT on all or at least 1 or 2 borings on each street to gain accurate
locations of permeable lithologies defining significant water-bearing zones off-site.

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.

Clearwater Grouo
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, GA 94801
(510) 307-9943 Ext. 228
Fax (510) 232-2823

5/2212007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Karel Detterman

Gc: Olivia Jacobs; Sandy Young; Hermy Tam

Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas,4301 San Leandro Street, oakland, CA, Interim
Remediation Report Separation and Extension Request, Clearwater Project # ZPO46D

Karel,

lhave no objection to separating the Site Investigation and Interim Remediation into separate reporls. Based on
your request, the schedule for both reports is extended lo August 27, 2007. You may submit an alternate
schedule for the Site Investigation Report upon completion of access agreements.

Regards,
Jerry Wickhom
Alomedo Counly Environmenlcl Heollh
I  t J t  Horoor  6dv  Hdrkwov
Alomedo. CA i 4502-6si7
510-567-629'I phone
5i 0-337-9335 fox
jerry.wickhom@scgov-org

From: Karel Detterman lmailto:KDetterman@clearwatergroup.com]
Sent: Monday, May 07, 2007 1:45 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry Env. Health
Cc: Olivia Jacobs; Sandy Young; Hermy Tam
Subject: Fuel Leak Case # RO 0096, Eagle Gas, 4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Interim Remediation
Report Separation and Extension Request, Clearwater Project # ZPO46D

Dear Mr. Wickham:

l'd like to introduce myself as the new Clearwater Group project manager for the Eagle Gas Station project.

ln a fetter dated January 4, 2007, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) requested that the Srte
lnvestigation and lnterim Remediation Reporf be submitted by May 25, 2007. Clearwater Group requests that the
Site lnvestigation and Interim Remediation Reporl be separated and submitted in two reports, Site lnvestigation
Repod and lnteim Remediation Repoft, and also requests an extension for the submiftal of both reports. These
changes are being requested because of the necessity to place soil borings SB-12, SB-13, SB-14, SB-15, and
SB-'17 in neighboring properties; we do not know how long it will take to obtain access agreements from the
property owners. Clearwater has initiated the process of acquiring the access agreements and will proceed with
acquiring necessary permits for the on-site weil installation and off-site soil borings in High and San Leandro
Streets.

Attached is a revised schedule for each report; however, a separate schedule for off-site borings SB-12, SB-13,
SB-14, SB-15, and SB-17 will be submitted to ACEH upon acquisition of the access agreements. Should you
have any questions or @mments regarding this request, please call or e-mail me at the numbers below or contact
Olivia Jacobs at 510-307-9943 x 223.

Thank you,

Karel Detterman, P.G.
Clearwater Group
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801
(510) 307-9943 Ext. 228
Fax (51O) 232-2A23

51812007



Eagle Gas statt+:ot San Leandro Street, oaklandla[fornia 94601
LOP Site ID# 2118, USTCF Claim No. 014551

REVISED SCHEDULE as of May 4, 2007

Site Investigation Report Tasks for on-site wells, off-site borings, and street soil boring locations

Clealwater Group
Project Number ZP046D
4301 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

Description Approximate start
date or projected

time period

Approximate
Duration

Notes/Agency

Submit Work Plan December 19,2006
Approve Work Plan Iantary 4,2007 2 - 4 weeks ACEH
Obtain drill bids 4pn16,2007 5 days
Schedule driller Mav200'7 I day
Initiate process to obtain
off-site access
agreements for SB-14,
SB-15, and SB-17 boring
locations

March 8,2007 Unknown One owner

Initiate process to obtain
off-site access
agreements for SB-12
and SB-13 boring
locations

March27,2007 Unknown Four owners: two Trusts and two
Limited Liability Partnerships

Submit Traffic Plan 4pn125,2007 4 -6 weeks In review at the City of Oakland
Public Works Agency

Submit Boring and Well
Permit Applications

May 2007 2 weeks Alameda County Public Works
Agenc% Water Resources Section

Dril1 9 off-site borings in
High Street & San
Leandro Street

Depends on acquiring
the Traffic Plan

3 days

Drill off-site borings SB-
12 through SB-15 & SB-
t7

Depends on acquiring
access asreements

2 days

Install 2 deep on-site
monitoring wells

May 2007 2 days

Install 6 permanent soil
vapor monitoring wells

May 2007 2 days

Develop 2 deep
monitoring wells

Depends on driller's
schedule

1 day

Survey wells and borings Depends on driller's
schedule &
acquisition ofaccess
agreements

t day

Dispose of soil cuttings Depends on driller's
schedule

20 days

Submit report to ACEH Depends on
acquisition of site
access agreemenls

Schedule pending

May 4, 2007



Eagle Gas Staht,rfOl San Leandro Street, Oaklandlalifornia 94601
LOP Site ID# 2118, USTCF Claim No. 014551

REVISED SCHEDULE as ofMay 4,2007

Interim Remediation Report Tasks

Clearwater Group
Project Number ZP046D
4301 San Leandro Sncet- Oakland, CA

Description Approxinate start
date or time period

Duration Notes/Agency

Alralyze samples for
Bioremediation
Feasibility Study

April 9,2007 2 weeks

Produce Bioremediation
Feasibility Study Report

4pn123,2007 I month Included with the Fint Quarter
2007 Groundwater Monitoring
& SamDline ReDort

Persulfate Bench Test June 2007 2 months
Sample & analyze soil
vapor samples

htne 2007 2 weeks

HVDPE Pilot Test June-July 2007 5 days
Analyze samples from
HVDPE Pilot Test

June-July 2007 2 weeks

Submit Interim
Remediation report to
ACEH

September 2007

May 4, 2007
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To:

Frum:

Date:

Re:

Jearmette Popp
Environneffal Scientist

Enclosue

Caffi*R
GROUP

Environmental Senica

LETTER TRANSMITTAL

Mr. ferry Wicthe'r'
ACEII

Jeannette Popp . Clearwater Group

Marr.iZ/,2W7

Off-Site Access Agrrement
Eagle Gas Station
4301 San L*andro Street, Oallan4 CA
Clearwater Group Proiect #ZPOISD

Message:
Dear Mr. WiclJnm:

Endosed p-Iease Fnd a -coplr of the off-site Acceso Agpemrent letter minus the Ageement for the
addresses located at 34Zl San Lcandro Street and 4Eoi San lcandro SFeet for vour records. Anv
quesHons please call Ms. Karel Deuerman at S7O-3ff7-9941 xnL Thank you.

Sincerely,
CLEARnTATf,R GRoup

Pleas€ notify us if all pagee erp not nceived.

229 Tewkebury Avetrue ' Point Richmcnd, califomia Eol . Telephone i1Gi07-9D4s . Fa:< sho-zg2-?fJ2g
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CLEARiVfrER
CROUP

Enoironrf lef l tEl  Seroiaes

March27,2007

To Whom It May Concer4 Representing
Theresa and Christopher Young Trust;
Anna & Angelos Sakkis Trust;
Vulcan LLC;
Wathen Pano II LLC
409 Thirteenth Street, Floor 8
Oakland, CA946l2

RE: Access Agreement: Olf-Site Subsurfacc Investigation @arcel #34-2265-4-4)
Eagle Gas Station
4301 San Leandro Street
Oakland, CA 94601
LOP SIID #2118
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000096
USTCF ClaimNo. 0145s1
Clearwater Group Project #?046D

Dear Sir or Madam:

Clearwater Group (Clearwater), an environmental consulting firnr, has conducted
extensive subzurface investigation work for our client, Mr. Muhammad Jamil, who is the
owner of the Eagle Gas Station located at 4301 San Leandro Strea in Oakland, Califomia
(the property at the corner of San Leandro and High Streets). Clearwater otrtained your
conlact information from the Alameda County Assessor's oftice. Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACE[I) staf has requested additional investigative soil borings
located off-site (Exhibit B of enclosed Acc.ess Agreement). One of the off-site soil
borings (SB-12) locations is proposed for either 3421 San Leandro Street or 4401 San
Leandro Street in Oakland California (Figure 6 in Exhibit C of the enclosed Access
Agreement). Clearwater understands that the parties listed above are the four owners of
these addresses.

Clearwater respectfully requests access to the property to conduct the proposed soil
boring. Enclosed is an Access Agreement for your review and signature. Once signed by
all parties, please mail tle document to my attention. Please call Ms. Karel Detterman at
5rc-347-9943 *28 or Mrs. Olivia Iacobs ar 510-590-1099 with any quesrions or
comments-

229 Tewksbury Avenue . Point Richmond, Califomia 94801 . Telephore: 510-30'l-9943 a Fax: 510-23?-?823
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For further inquiries, Clearwater would appreciate being provided with the appropriate
contact name(s), e-mail address(es), and telephone and fax numbers to communicate with
the parties named above.

Thank you for your time and Clearwater appreciates your cooperation for completing this
task.

Sincerely,
CLEARWATTRGRoTJp

-@=
Jeannette Popp
Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

Alqme. 'cunfy

MAR3O,,r,

Environme:-, ; rleofih

cc: Mr. Muhammad Jamil, 40092 Davis Street, Fremont, CA 94538
Mr. Jerry Wickhan\ ACEI! | l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA
94502-657'l (no enclosures)


